#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Nikhil Adnani	01/24/2011	
Tim Hember	01/24/2011	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ThinkRF Corporation		
Street Address:	Suite 503, 300 March Road		
City:	Ottawa		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	K2K2E2		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13013892

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (613)238-8775

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 613-238-2022

 Email:
 ip@perlaw.ca

Correspondent Name: PERLEY-ROBERTSON, HILL & MCDOUGALL LLP

Address Line 1: 1400-340 Albert Street
Address Line 4: OTTAWA, CANADA K1R 0A5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: THFR 003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark Vickers

Total Attachments: 2

source=THRF003Assignment#page1.tif source=THRF003Assignment#page2.tif

OF \$40.00 130138

PATENT REEL: 025697 FRAME: 0893 Our Ref: THRF-003PUS

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, We

Nikhil Adnani, whose full post office address is 2266 Miramichi Street, Ottawa, ON, K2C 0Y9, Canada

**Tim Hember,** whose full post office address is 40 Boteler Street, Apt 402, Ottawa, ON, K1N 9C8, Canada

have invented certain improvements described in a Patent Application entitled "System and Method for Detecting RF Transmissions in Frequency Bands of Interest across a Geographic Area" filed on January 28, 2010 under Application No. 61/298,971, as well as described in amendments and revisions of the above Provisional Patent Application for formalization and;

WHEREAS, ThinkRF Corporation (hereinafter referred to as the assignee), whose full post office address is Suite 503, 300 March Road, Ottawa, Ontario, K2K 2E2, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application, and in and to any applications filed in this or any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and we hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

WE FURTHER AGREE without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Page 1

January 24, 2011

Our Ref: THRF-003PUS

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION UNIVERSAL

WIINESS:						
Printed Name of Withness:	STEVE	Rosinski	Date:	JANUARY	24/2011	nemano.com 1100.000
Signature of Witness:			Application Applications Applications	Milelif a	ldnaug Nikt	il Adnani
Printed Name of Withness:	Steve	RosiNSKi	Date:	Janary	24/2011	or the state of th
Signature of Witness:			PPERFORMANIAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A	\$	Tim	Hember

Please note that it is not necessary for all inventors to sign one copy. Each inventor may sign and return a separate copy of this agreement

Page 2

RECORDED: 01/26/2011

January 24, 2011

**PATENT REEL: 025697 FRAME: 0895**